[Chap.

ployees of the various divisions of the department such cabins, buildings, or living quarters as are now or may hereafter be constructed upon state-owned lands under the control of the several divisions of the department, when this occupancy is found to be necessary or beneficial to the work of the department. These leases or rental agreements shall be upon a month to month basis and provide for surrender by the lessee upon demand at any time his services with the state may be terminated, without the necessity of any written notice. All receipts from rents shall be paid in to the state treasurer and credited to the fund charged with the cost of maintenance of such buildings and are hereby appropriated for such use.

All instruments and transactions so negotiated shall be approved as to form, validity, and execution by the attorney general.

Hunting of wild game is prohibited on any land which has been posted by the lessee to prohibit hunting. Such prohibition shall apply to all persons including the lessee.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 89.17, is amended to read:

89.17 Leases and permits. The commissioner shall have power to grant and execute, in the name of the state, leases and permits for the use of any state forest lands for any purpose which in his opinion is not inconsistent with the maintenance and management of the state forest in which the land is situated, on forestry principles for timber production. Every such lease or permit shall be revocable at his discretion at any time subject to such conditions as may be agreed on in the lease. The approval of the commissioner of administration shall not be required upon any such lease or permit. No such lease or permit for a period exceeding ten years shall be granted except with the approval of the executive council.

Hunting of wild game is prohibited on any land which has been posted by the lessee to prohibit hunting. Such prohibition shall apply to all persons including the lessee.

Approved May 11, 1965.

## CHAPTER 383-H. F. No. 752

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School Districts Number 192

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

and 194; providing for exchange of lands in Dakota county by such districts and a transfer of tax levies on the lands so exchanged.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School Districts Number 192 and 194; exchange of land. Subdivision 1. The following described property in Dakota county is detached from Independent School District Number 192 and annexed to Independent School District Number 194: The North half of the Southeast quarter (N<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> of the SE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) and the north four (4) rods of the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter (SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of the SE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) less the south four (4) rods of the Northeast quarter of the Southeast quarter (NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of the SE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) of Section 17, Township 113, Range 20, 80 acres.

Subd. 2. The following described property in Dakota county is detached from Independent School District Number 194 and annexed to Independent School District Number 192: The East half of the Southwest quarter ( $E\frac{1}{2}$  of SW<sup>1</sup><sub>4</sub>) of Section 15, Township 114, Range 20, 80 acres.

Sec. 2. It is found that the lands described in subdivisions 1 and 2 of section 1 are of substantially the same value for tax purposes and any tax levies heretofore levied but not yet due and payable by each district for the payment of bond interest and principal are cancelled on the effective date of this act as to the lands so detached and shall be applied instead to the lands annexed.

Sec. 3. This act shall be effective on July 1, 1965 or upon its approval by the school board of each of the school districts of Independent School Districts Number 192 and 194 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, whichever is later. Proof of the approval of this act shall also be filed by each board with the county auditor of Dakota county and with the commissioner of education.

Approved May 11, 1965.

## CHAPTER 384-H. F. No. 794

[Not Coded]

An act permitting certain towns to appeal from the order of a county board assessing damages or benefits in ditch proceedings where the statutory time for appeal has expired in certain cases.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout: